

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT

v.

LAS VIRGENES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021110525

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING

DECEMBER 14, 2021

On December 13, 2021, the parties filed a joint request to set a mediation date and continue the due process hearing. That request is denied without prejudice to being renewed.

REASON FOR DENIAL:

Hearing in this matter is scheduled to begin on January 11, 2022. The parties are requesting a mediation date more than 60 days from the first day of hearing with no

explanation why the mediation cannot be conducted sooner to ensure timely resolution of this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Chris Butchko

Chris Butchko

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings